

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304170 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 9 2008

WHEREAS, Gordon Boerner is an integral part of Scripps Ranch, and has worked tirelessly to better our community by serving as a strong and dedicated leader and consistently meeting his demanding volunteer duties with energy, poise and creativity; and

WHEREAS, Gordon has spent his entire life living in and around the City of San Diego, earning his Bachelors of Arts degree in Finance from San Diego State University and finally settling in Scripps Ranch in 1991; and

WHEREAS, Gordon has worked in the banking industry for over thirty years, the last nine of which he has served as Senior Vice President and Administrative Services Manager of San Diego National Bank; and

WHEREAS, Gordon currently serves on a number of community service boards, including ACCION San Diego, San Diego Local Initiatives Support Corp., San Diego Habitat for Humanity, Downtown San Diego Partnership, UCSD Cancer Center, San Diego Kiwanis Club, Laurels for Leaders, San Diego Foundation Civil Society Working Group and SDSU President's Leadership Fund; and

WHEREAS, Gordon is a member of the Scripps Ranch Planning Group, where he has served as the Vice-Chair, the Chair, a member of the Facilities Finance Committee and the liaison to the Community Planners Commission; and

WHEREAS, Gordon is a member of the Scripps Ranch Civic Association, where he has served as the Executive Vice President and currently serves as President; and

WHEREAS, as a resident of Scripps Ranch, Gordon has been a member of various community organizations including the SOS Ranch Committee, the Rancho

Encantada/Stonebridge Big 5 Task Force, Project Phoenix Committee, the YMCA 4-acre parcel Committee, the Scripps Ranch Schools Committee and the Marshall Middle School Campus Finance Task Force; and

WHEREAS, Gordon has been awarded many honors throughout his years in the community, including the Graduate of the Year Award from LEAD San Diego, the Citizen of the Year Award in 2001, and was inducted into the Scripps Ranch Volunteer Hall of Fame in 2005; and

WHEREAS, Gordon's proudest accomplishments are his wife, Leigh, and his daughters, Amanda and Amy; and

WHEREAS, Gordon's consistent gift of time, leadership and dedication to improving the quality of life for all citizens of Scripps Ranch has played a significant role in enhancing the lives of his neighbors; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim October 7, 2008 as "GORDON BOERNER DAY" in the City of San Diego in recognition of his many outstanding contributions and service to San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{V}}$

Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:jdf 09/16/08

Or.Dept:Council-Maienschein

R-2009-278

Diego, at this meeting of	~ ^^^	passed by the Council of the City of
	and the state of	
	e jaron kanalan kanal Manjarah	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	, an	City Clerk
	•	By OlCrus
		Deputy City Clerk
		1 0
Approved: 10-9-05 (date)	#1 1	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
	ķ	
Vetoed:	4,	
(date)		JERRY SANDERS, Mayor